

AMENDMENTS TO LB999

Introduced by Ibach, 44.

1 1. On page 2, strike lines 14 through 18 and insert the following
2 new subdivisions:

3 "(2) Cannabidiol products means finished products that contain the
4 naturally occurring hemp-derived phytocannabinoid cannabidiol.
5 Cannabidiol products do not include synthetic cannabinoids;

6 (3) Cannabinoids means any hemp-derived phytocannabinoid, including,
7 but not limited to, tetrahydrocannabinol (THC), tetrahydrocannabinolic
8 acid (THCA), cannabidiol (CBD), cannabidiolic acid (CBDA), cannabinol
9 (CBN), cannabigerol (CBG), cannabichromene (CBC), cannabicyclol (CBL),
10 cannabivarin (CBV), tetrahydrocannabivarin (THCV), cannabidivarin (CBDV),
11 cannabichromevarin (CBCV), cannabigeroverin (CBGV), cannabigerol
12 monomethyl ether (CBGM), cannabielsoin (CBE), and cannabicitran (CBT).
13 Cannabinoids do not include synthetic cannabinoids;"; and in line 27
14 strike "(3)" and insert "(4)".

15 2. On page 3, line 16, strike "(4)(a)" and insert "(5)(a)"; in line
16 21 after the period insert "Any product containing hemp as described in
17 this subdivision is considered hemp."; and strike beginning with "Any" in
18 line 26 through "hemp" in line 27.

19 3. On page 4, line 12, strike "(5)" and insert "(6)"; in line 18
20 strike "(6)" and insert "(7)"; in line 20 strike "(7)" and insert "(8)";
21 and after line 23 insert the following new subdivision:

22 "(9) Synthetic cannabinoids means any synthetic cannabinoid;
23 artificially derived cannabinoid; delta-8 tetrahydrocannabinol or
24 delta-10 tetrahydrocannabinol created through isomerization;
25 tetrahydrocannabiphorol; hexahydrocannabinol; or delta-9
26 tetrahydrocannabinol made in the extraction or manufacturing of any
27 cannabinoid product;"; in line 28 strike "(8)" and insert "(10)"; and in

- 1 line 30 strike "(9)" and insert "(11)".
- 2 4. On page 5, line 15, after "products" insert "manufactured,".